F

: -
. \ ,_ ok o (5¢
;’- " ‘:f ' . . . - ‘J " - !
;/ Al y '
'\ix:%‘ ,}‘/
}Iﬂf “ MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STATE LEVEL SANCTIONING COMMITTEE
' (SLSC) OF RASHTRIYA KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA (RKVY) HELD ON 25™ AUGUST, 2011 IN

THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF CHIEF SECRETARY, ASSAM, DISPUR

Members Present : As per Annexure-1
L Y . _'
The mcetiné was held under the Chairmanship of Shri Naba Kumar Das, IAS, Chief Secretary,

Assam. Shri R.T. Jindal, 1AS, Principal Secretary and Agricultural Production Commissioner welcomed
the members of SLSC. The Chairman requested the concerned Departments/ organisations to place their
p'ropgszls for RKVY 2011-12 in the house for discussion and approval,
o
ltem wise deliberations were held as under:

Item No.1: Confirmation of the Minutes:

The minutes of the meeting held on 10™ November, 2010 as approved by the Chairman along

with incorporating suggestions of Government of India was confirmed.

Department wise approval :

- dtem No.2 Assam Agricultural University (AAU)
{tem No.2.1 “Provision of Livelihood Security io sand and silt deposited areas of Assam™.

The proposal will be recasted indicating detail of the components under this item.

fiem No. 2.2 : “Empowerment of Farm Women to generate sustainable Farm income through goat

village concept”.

It was felt that this projectcap be taken up under the scheme of Goatary and Duckery of Ministry

of Agriculture and Co-operation, Govt. of India. Therefere, the project is not considered under RKVY.



Itermn No. 2.3 : “Production of True Potato Seeds under Net House”.

The scheme was considered and approved at the cost of Rs. 25.00 Lakhs. Committee decided that
Aphid proof Net—ﬂoi;sze‘ to be [;rovidcd as per norms of Horticulture Mission for NE & H State
(HMNE&HS). Further, it has been decided that contingency has to be limited to 1% only as admissible in
guideline. The scheme will be accordingly worked out and submitted to ;\PC for approval by Chief

Secretdary.
-"4. .

Item No.2.4 : “Cropping Intensity and Productivity increase through Technology injection for

widening the scope of seed production”.

The Committee desired that Assam Agricultural University to work-out the cost of technology
showcasing as per norms of NFSM and re-submit proposal to APC for approval by Chief-Secretary. As
regards technology show casing at KVK for Rabi crops, the Committee desired AAU to mention name of

crops in details for technology showcasing scheme.

Item No.2.5 : “Enhancing research competitiveness in Regional Research Stations of AAU (4)”
The scheme was approved at a total cost of 200 Lakhs.

Item No. 2.6 ; “Strengthening Capacity Building Programmes in KVKs™.
The scheme was approved at a total cost of 150 Lakhs.

Item No. 2.7 : “Livelihood improvement through sustainable duck farming”

The committee felt that this project can be funded by another scheme of Ministry of Agricuiture.

Therefore, this project is dropped.



liem No. 2.8 : “Validation of Pure Beetal Goat for sustainable income generation and livelihood

improvement”

The project is to_be funded from another scheme of the Ministry of Agnculture. Hence it is

i

dropped.
Item No. 2.9; “Sustainable bio resource utilization through multi-nutrient feed blocks”.

This being in last of X1 Five Year Plan Committee decided to limit the expenditure to the current
fimancial year only. And contractual man power and miscellaneous cost is to be limited to 1% also.

Project will be reworked out and submitted to APC for approval of Chief Secretary.
Ttem No. 2.10: “Production of high quality semen for increasing milk production in Assam”.
The project 1s dropped.

Itemm No. 2.11: “Development of sustainable Animal Husbandry, Pisi-culture and Agro-
Horticulture at LRS, Mandira”.

The project was approved at a cost of Rs, 50.00 lakhs.
Item No. 2.12: “Strengthening Veterinary Clinic at C.V.Sc”.

Item was approved at a project cost of 100.00 lakhs.

Item No. 2.13: *Technology showcasing of fisheries™.

The project was approved at a cost of 40.00 Lakhs. The component of “Travel expenses” and

“Net & farm implement” are dropped.

Item No. 2.14: The proposal of Goatary and Duckary has not been approved by the committee and it was
agreed that proposal for the aforesaid amount will be submitted for some other project to the chief
secretary for approval. The proposal of advance breeding of carps for fish seed production has been

submitted by AAU for Rs. 1.00 crore on 5/9/2011 and the same has been approved by Chief Secretary on
6/9/2011.

Note: AAU is advised to re cast the proposals early wherever advised to do so. The re cast proposal will
be considered by Chief Secretary and approved if found ok. The cost of travel expenses, contingency, etc.
has to be kept within the permissible limit of 1%. AAU may also consider a project of technology

showcasing of Veterinary Science.



Itern No.3 Dairy Development Sector:-

Item No 3.1: Upgradation of milk processing plant:

The proposa] dﬁp{;p’ar’(meut for upgradation of 5 (five) Nos of existing Milk Processing Plants at
a init cost of Rs.32.576 Lakh at 100% assistance and at the total cost of Rs.162.88 Lakh was approved.

. Item No 3.2: Installation of Bulk Milk Cooler:

=~ The proposal of Department for setting up of 5 (five) Nos of Bulk Milk Coolers at a unit cost of
H‘mRs.22.6666 Lakh amounting to Rs.113.30 Lakh of which Rs.85.00 lakhs proposed as 75% assistance was

approved. |

Item No 3.3: Establishment of Milk Parlour:

To catch the fancy and convenience of the present day urban consumers establishment of Milk
Parlours and Sale Booth at strategic locations was proposed by Director Dairy Development, Assam. ’f'hc
establishment of 3 (Three) numbers of Milk Parlour and 15 (fifteen) Milk Sale Booth with refrigeration
facility to be operated by department as 100% assistance at the total cost of Rs.105.00 Lakh (Unit cost
Rs.35.00 lakh) and Rs.30.00 Lakh (Unit cost of Rs.2.00 Lakh) respectively was approved.

Item No 3.4: Chaff cutter machine and cream separators for dairy farmers:

Some essential items like chaff cutters and cream separators for the dairy farmers are proposed to be
provided to identified DCSs on demonstration basis for making green fodder available for their livestock
and make value added products including handling unsold milk. The proposal for providing 500 numbers
of Chaff Cutters at a unit cost of Rs.13000.00 with total cost of Rs.65.00 Lakh and 50 Numbers of

Cream Separators at the total cost of Rs.17.50 Lakh (Unit cost Rs,35000.00) was approved.

-~

Item No 3.5: Distribution of Bicycle:

Transportation of milk to the market for the small producers has always been an issue and to
ensure easy transportation of milk, the proposal of department for one bicycle with two numbers of 20 itr
capacity Aluminium Milk cans for 855 Numbers of Bicycles and 1710 numbers of Aluminium Milk
Cans as 100% assistance to DCS members at the cost of Rs.89.78 Lakh (Unit cost Rs.10500.00) was

soproved.



Item No 3.6: Distribution of Lactometer:

A pilot initiative on demonstration basis to empower milk consumers of urban and semi-urban

areas 1o test their i:vur,chéscd]own milk through a simple gravimetric test by use of lactometer was

‘ approved for 3006 I’)\Iumbcrs of Lactometers With Cylinder And Thermometer as 100% assistance at
the total cost of Rs.24.00 Lakh (unit cost Rs.800.00). '

Item No. 3.7 Capacity building

-

In order to educate the consumers regarding the need to consume milk for good health and also to
promote the soncept of clean milk, the proposal to carry out an Intensive Milk-Marketing Awareness
Programme in 27 districts under this project at the total cost of Rs.54.00 Lakh (Unit cost per district
Rs.2.00 Lakh) was approved.

Milk processing and marketing in Assam is being done in traditional manner and requires
adequate capacity building and handholding of milk producers as well as traders to introduce scientific
practices. The department accordingly proposed training for 2000 numbers of milk produces on ¢lean
milk production at the total cost of Rs.20.00 Lakh (Unit cost Rs.1000.00) and 1000 milk traders on
quality clean milk marketing at the total cost of Rs.10.00 Lakh (Unit cost Rs.1000.00). The department
further proposed preparation and printing of 3000 numbers of Training Materiais for above mentioned
trainees at the total cost of Rs.7.50 lakh (Unit cost Rs.250.00) along with printing of 100000
Brocbures/Leaflets etc. at the total cost of Rs.10.00 lakh (unit cost Rs.10.00). These proposals for

capacity building were approved.

The Department’s proposal for Exposure Visits of the 40 numbers dairy personnel to prominent
institutions and industries for advancement of their knowledge at the total cost of Rs.12.40 lakh (Unit

cost Rs.31000.00) was approved.

I'nhe proposal towards Administrative Charges at [% of the total project cost of Rs.693.06 lakh

being Rs.6.931 Lakh was approved.

ftem No.4: AH & Veterinary

4.1 Establishment of RILEM-Assam:

The SLSC discussed in detail the progress of implementation of RILEM-Assam and decided to
approve Rs. 700.00 lakh as per agenda under already approved components for the said project during



RKVY 2011-12. The committee also discussed the escalation of project cost from Rs.1900.00 lakh to Rs.
3730.00 lakh and resolved to provide the balance fund in phased manner.

4.2 Completion of new Veterinary Hospital Complexes
{Additional support to Veterinary Hospitals taken up under ¥.SVHD)

The SLSC ',djs"oussed t}'xé proposal for completion of Veterinary complexes of the Department
taken up under ESVHD to make thern at par with the already taken up 17 complexes under RKVY 08-09
and decided to approve 12 nos. of such complexes during RKVY 2011-.2 at a total cost of Rs. 610.56
lakh,

43 Out-sourcing of A.L services:

-—

w . The SLSC discussed in details about Qut-sourcing of A.l. services in 500 centres in 7 nos. of

H'districts of the state through an identified Agency. The Department proposed to implement this project on

demonstration’ basis and accordingly an amount of Rs.530.00 lakh was approved for this activity under
RKVY 2011-12. '

4.4 Additional support to Govt. Livestock Farm, Khanapara, Guwabhati:

The SLSC discussed utilization of Rs. 100.00 lakhs allotted for Strengthening of Livestock Farm,
Khanapara during RKVY 2010-11 proposed to be operated by Department and resolved to allocate an
additional amount of Rs. 20.00 lakh under RKVY 2011-12 for completion of the works.

4.5 Procurement of Prophylactic Veteﬁnary Medicines for calves:

The SLSC decided to approve procurement of prophylactic veterinary medicines for the
Department for 75,000 nos. of A.l. born calves at a total cost of Rs. 54.75 lakh.

4.6 Fodder Development:

In order to popularize fodder cultivation among farmers, the comrittee approved 30,000 units of
Fodder Cultivation at an average cost of Rs. 2400.00 per unit out of whicn the selected beneficiaries will
bear 50% of the cost in the form of fencing the fodder plots and remaining 50% will be borne by Govt.
Total fund approved for this activity was Rs. 360.00 lakh.

4.7Development of Pig Village:

The committee after detailed discussion approved Rs. 60.00 lakh for development of a pig village
with 40 piggery units on equal participation basis between the Gowvt. and the beneficiaries.

4.8 Procurement of A.L sheath, straw & disposable hand gloves:

As per age:nd.a1 the SLSC approved procurement of 5,00,000 each of A.l. Sheath, Straw and
Disposable hand gloves at a total cost of Rs. 30.00 lakh for the Department.

4.9 Procurement of Liguid Nitrogen (LIN2):

The SLSC decided to approve procurement of Liquid Nitrogen for the Department and approved
an amount of Rs. 48.00 lakh during RKVY 2011-12 for the purpose for procurement of about 4,00,000
fits. of Liquid Nitrogen. .



4.10 Furniture and logistics for new Hospitals/Dispensaries:

The SLSC approved procurement of furniture and logistics for 17 new veterinary
“ospital/dispensary complexes which were constructed through funding from RKVY 08-09. The meeting
approved an amount %:f'Rs. 25.501akh for this activity under RKVY 2011-12.

4.11 Establishment of Nucleus Pig Breeding Centers under NMPS:

The committee discussed in detail the establishment of a Nucleus Pig Breeding Farm under

National Mission for Protein Supplements (NMPS) and resolved to approve Rs. 300.00 lakh for this

activity as per the norms laid down for this purpose by Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairy &
ﬂ_")Fis,herics, Ministry of AgTicu}turc, Govt. of India.

4.12 Administrative cost:

The committee approved an amount of Rs. 20.00 lakhs as an administrative cost for
implementation of RKVY 2011-12 activities.

4.13 Utilization of savings of previous years:

The meeting discussed in detail about utilization of savings amount available with the A.H. &
Veterinary Department, Assam from the RKVY 08-09, 09-10 & 10-11 allocations and resolved to allow
the Department to utilise the same as follows:

1. The savings of Rs. 5.00 lakh under *Repairing of 10 nos. of Frozen Semen Banks” component of
RKVY 08-09 was allowed to be utilised for creation of water supply facility at Directorate of
A.H. & Veterinary Department, Chenikuthi, Guwahati.

2. The savings of Rs. 2.31142 lakh under “procurement of A.L sheath” component of RKVY 2009-
10 was approved for procurement of additional quantity of AL sheath.

3. The savings of Rs. 1.92015 lakh under “procurement of French Mini Straw (mini)” component of
RKVY 2009-10 was allowed for procurement of additional quantity of French Mini Straw
(empty). |

4. The savings of Rs. 53.85226 lakh under “Fodder Development” component of RKVY 20]0-11
was allowed to be utilised for doing additional units of fodder cultivation in farmers’ field as per
unit cost breakup of RKVY 201 1-12 agenda.

5. There were savings of Rs. 2.03747 lakh and 10.75 lakh under “Deworming for A.l. born calves”
and “Liver extract for A.L born calves” respectively of RKVY 2010-11. The meeting approved
procurement of additional quantity of prophylactic veterinary medicines for A.l. born calves with
the total savings amount of Rs. 12.78747 lakh.



Item No.5 Agriculture

Item No.5.1: “Agriculture Engineering”

l—

The commitiéé-approved items of machinery distribution subject to the condition that subsidy of
paddy thresher and Rotary-tiller should not be more than 50 % (Fifty percent). Items of community grain
driers, demonstration & distribution of paddy transplanters, infrastructure development and developmeﬁt

of large size mechanized farm of Kheroni were approved for demonstration / govt infrastructure,

The committee decided that step action pump and petrol run 3.5 HP centrifugal pump for
irrigation be included for distribution with 60 % (Sixty percent) gbvt. assistance out of the unutilised fund

of irrigation component of 2010-11.

The committee desired that the proposal of development of North East Mega Food Park, Mandia

be examined again at length.
Item No.5.2: “Seed production”.

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 1249.96 lakhs for production of foundation seed,

certified seed and distribution of certified seed with pattern of assistance shown in the agenda item.
Item No.5.3: “Scientific cultivation of oil seed”.

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 1736.00 lakhs for demonstration of scientific cultivation

of oil seed in Assam.
ltem No.5.4: “Agriculture marketing”

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 1312.50 lakhs for distribution of 4/3 wheelers with 50% govt.
assistance to farmers/farmers’ groups. The specification of the vehicles should be appropriate for

transportation of Agro/Horti products.



Item No.5.5: “Soil health Management”

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 1000.00 lakhs for demonstration of mitigation of micronutrient

seficiencies. . -

Item No.5.6: “Green Manuring”

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 900.00 lakhs for in-situ demonstration of

i

w. #{‘cchnology of green manuring of the soil for bringing about improvement in physical and chemical

- properties of soil.
Item No.5.7: “Jute development”

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 500.00 lakhs with assistance of 50% or Rs. [ Lakh whichever is

less for construction of Jute Retting Tanks by farmers/farmers’ groups.
Item No.5.8: - “Strengthening of Extension Training centre at Noltoli”.

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 203.00 lakhs for renovation of exiting building of hostel, office,

auditorium, construction of boundary wall, office equipment & furniture etc.
Item No. 6 Supplementary item (Agricuiture and Horticulture)
Item No. 6.1: Supplementary item No.1 -
*State Extension work plan of Assam for 2011-12 under revised ATMA scheme”.

SLSC was apprised that State Extension work Plan (SEWP) was prepared & sent to Govt. of India
in anticipation of approval of SLSC. The plan has now been approved by Govt. of India vide their ietter
No. 27-18/2011 dated July 25, 2011 for an amount of Rs. 1734.94 Lakhs. The committee accorded its

post facto approval of the SEWP for the year 2011-12.



Item No. 6.2: “Supplementary item No.2 -

“Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India 2010-11.

The commi&ég was apbrjscd that the department had worked out the projects under BGREI, 2010-
11 in oonsultationlx with DAC, Govt. of India (Ref: GOI's letter No. 1-8/2010/RKVY dated 20"
December, 2010) as decided in the meeting of SLSC on Nov 10, 2010. The detail proposal was
considered and approved by Chief Secretary as authorized by SLSC in its last meeting. The project was

accordingly taken up for implementation with an amount of Rs. 17.50 crores released by GOI. The

committee accorded its post facto approval to the project under taken accordingly under BGREI 2010-11.
Hem No. 6.3: Supplementary item No. 3 -
“Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India 2011-12”

SLSC was apprised that an amount of Rs, 33.32 crore has been earmarked for state of Assam
under BGREI 2011-12. The two components of “Demonstration” and “Asset Building” at a cost of Rs.
1973.00 lakhs and 650 lakhs respectively are already approved by Chief Secretary in anticipation of
approval by SLSC. The 3™ component of “Site Specific Needs” has been reworked out incorporating the
items like construction of covered threshing floors or provision of power line with transformer for cluster
of electrically operated STW/LLP, threshers, Hand Compression Sprayers for individual / group of
farmers and water harvesting tank/ farm ponds for irrigation. The committee considered and accorded the
post facto approval to two components which are already approved by Chief Secretary and further

approved the 3™ component as proposed at the cost of 709.00 Lakhs.
Item No. 6.4: Supplementary itemm No. 4 -
*Urilization of funds received as reward for best performing state for the year 2010-11”,

SLSC was apprised that state has received a sum of Rs, 2.00 crore as reward money under the

“Best Performing State Award” given by Ministry of Agriculturg; Govt. of India, for the year 2010-11.



11

Hon'ble Prime Minister handed over the reward amount of Rs 2 crore on 1€™ July 2011, at NASC, Pusa,
New Delhi. Since the draft was payable to ASFAC the amount has been deposited in a separate account
opened by ASFAC. The reward amount is to be utilised by the State Govt. for improvement of working
_environment in Ag;;icult};ré offices and proposal for spending the amount requires approval of SLSC. In
‘vi‘cw of the acute shortage of vehicles in Department causing tremendous problems in monitoring and
implementation of development schemes, it has been proposed to procure vehicles with the aforesaid sum

of 2 Crore. Chief Secretary desired that the broad guidelines issued by finance dept. be kept in mind. The

w. wcommittee was informed that the fund does not belong to state exchequer. Afier threadbare discussions

SLSC approvéd the proposal of procurement of vehicle with the reward amount.
Item No. 6.5: Supplementary item No. 5 -
“Proposal for National Vegetable Initiative for urban clusters” (RKVY 2011-12).

SLSC approved the proposal at the cost of Rs. 1200 lakhs incorporating the component like
baseline survey, vegetable cultivation in opened and protected conditions, training of farmers within the

state, post harvest management, marketing, mission management etc. as per rate of assistance prescribed

in guidelines of the scheme.
Item No. 7 Fishery

“he meeting approved an allocation of Rs.12.00 crores for implementation of fishery schemes for the
year 201 !-12. However, the Department will affect the following modification and submit a copy of the

revised proposal accordingly:

I. The amount proposed under “Institutional Development” for Rs.54.92 lakh will be re-allocated
under Fish Production programmes.
2. The amount of Rs.11.33 lakh proposed under “Administrative cost” will be revised and restricted

10 1% amounting to Rs.12.00 lakh.



V.

The meeting further approved the Lepartment’s proposal of construction of 9 (nine) fish feed mills
against the target of 10 (ten) for the year 2008-09 with one feed mill of double capacity. The savings

amount of Rs,10.73 lakhs is approved for utilization against the following works as proposed:

1. Works relatad go’c()nstruc_:tion of State Laboratory and meeting of shortage amount for completion

iy

of the work-Rs.5.00 lakh,
2. Development of | (on¢) Departmental Fish Seed Farm-Rs.5.73 lakh.
ftem No. 8 Horticulture
v

TteitNo; %% Use of Micro-nutrient”

Project was approved at a cost of Rs. 300 lakhs for demonstration of mitigation of Micronutrient

deficiencies. ' WIS
Iter;: No. 8.2:” Use of Need based pes(ticide”

Project “Ganoderma Control” at a cost of Rs.40.00 Lakhs was approved for demonstration.
Item No. 8.3 “Small Power tillers”

Project of mechanisation of Horticultural farms with small power tillers at a cost of Rs. 540 Lakhs

was approved with Govt. assistance of 50 %.

Item No. 8.4 f‘Setting up of Small Fruits and Vegetable Processing Unit*
Project is approved for Rs. 234.00 Lakhs with Govt. assistance of 75%.

ftem No, 8.5 : Supply of machineries

Supply of machineries to ten nos of already renovated community Canning and Training Centres at the

cost of 65.00 Lakhs was approved.



rFs

;':\'l'(u\l}“;ﬂsl

Item No.8.6 “Establishment of Training Hall”

Committee felt that proposed cost of Rs. 5 Lakhs for establishment of Training hall may not be enough

for the project. Thcrcfor:a: Department has to re-examine the project and obtain approval for the same in
L

the next meeting.

fiem No. 8.7 “Publicity Campaign”

-
LR SL®

.....

The SLSC finally approved the Sub allocation under RKVY as proposed below:

L brochiires, cONAUCHnG SEminars, visits, etel

« apPublicity tamprieniay the.cost.of RS. 15 Eakhs has been approved for publication of leaflets, - - - - -

Department Fund (Rs Crores) |
t.Assam Agricultural University 10.50 W
2.Dairy 6.00 |
3.Animal husbandry & Veterinary - 24.00
4.Agriculture 116.55
5.Fishery 12.00
6.Horticulture 10.40
Total 179.45

The committee approved the Administrative Cost permissible as per guideline of RKVY i.e., 1% of total
cost against each department as shown below. The administrative cost is included in the total allocation

of each sector.

TS\]I(.)- ‘Department/ Institute Tom(l}{:?: laal lizt)za ted Adr?g;i;ﬁ:;;)cogj
i | Assam Agricultural University 1,050.00 10.50 |
2 | Dairy 600.00 6.00 |
3 | A.H. & Veterinary 2,400.00 24.00 |
4 | Agriculture 11,655.00 116.55
5 | Fishery 1,200.00 12.00
| 6 | Horticulture 1,040.00 10.40
- Total 17,945.00 179.45

Note; The administrative cost includes all miscellaneous expenditure, cost like TA, DA, Contingency

POL. hiring vehicles, etc.



r ”,
tﬂﬂﬂ"h ,

The revised project in tabular form as per above approval of SLSC are enclosed at Annexure [I

The total expenditure by the department will be kept limited to the aforementioned sub

‘ocation mean for respective sectors in the year 2011-12 and saving under the project of 2010-11.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks.

Sd/-
Chairman, SLSC & Chief Secretary to the Governemt of Assam.
Memo No. 160/2011/212-A Dated Dispur the September, 2011.
Copy to

1.

2.

3.

13.
14.
15.
16.
1.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

23.
24.
25.
26.

Shri V.V. Sadamate, Advisor (Agri), Planning Commission, Yojana Bhavan, Sansad Marg,
New Delhi, 110001.

Dr. C.S Shaukar , Deputy Adviser, (Agri), Planning Commision, Yojana Bhavao, Sarsad
Marg, New Delhi, 110001,
The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Agnculture , Department of Animal
Husbandry, Dairy and Fishnies , Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi, 110114,

Shri Subhas Garg, Joint Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture &
Cooperation, Knishi Bhavan, New Delh1,110114.

Dr. 8. Ayyapaan, Secretary, DARE & DG, ICAR(Room No.105) Govt. of India, Ministry
ofAgriculture, Krishi Bhavan, Dr. R.P Road, New Delhi, 110014. :

Smt. Reena Saha, Director, RKVY, Deptt. Agniculture, Govt. of India.

The Vice Chancellor of the AAU, Jorhat-13, Assam.

The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department, Dispur, Ghy-6.

The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Planning & Development, Assam, Dispur, -
Ghy-6.

. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchyat & Rural Department,Dispur Ghy-6.
. The Principal Secretary & APCto the Govt.of Assam, Agriculture Department, Dispur Ghy-

6.

. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,Animal Husbandry& Veterinary

Department,Dispur, Ghy-6.

The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,Agriculture Deptt. ,Dispur, Ghy-6.

Shri S. P. Nandy, IAS,Secy. Finance, Departmemt, Dispur, Ghy-6.

Shri S. Jaganathan, IAS, Secy. Planning & Development, Dispur, Ghy-6.

Dr. Anupam Roy, Secretary, IAS, Fisheries Deptt. Dispur, Ghy6.

The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,Agriculture Departmemt, Dispur,
Ghy-6.

The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt.of Assam, Fisheries Department, Dispur, Ghy-6.
The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Enviroment & Forest Deptt. Dispur,
Ghy-6 :

The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Water & Resources Deptt. Dispur,
Ghy-6.

The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,Irrigation Department,Dispur, Ghy-6.
The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,Soil Conservation, Deptt. Dispur,
Ghy-6.

Shn B. Prashanty, Director, DAUD& F , Ministry of Agriculture, Govt. of India.

The Director of Agriculture Deptt. Assam, Khanapara, Ghy-22.

Dr. Anubrata Das, Director, NRC on Pig, ICAR, Rani, Ghy.

The Director of Horticulture & Food Processing, Assam Khanapara, Ghy-22.



rag L‘t‘

28. The Director of Dairy Development, Assam, Khanapara, Ghy-22.

29. The Director off Fisheries, Assam,Meen Bhavan, Uluban, Ghy-7

30. The Director of Soil Consevation, Assam, R.G Baruah Road, Ghy-26

31. Shri B.P Kakati, Director, Dairy Development, Assam, Khanapara, Ghy-22.

32. P. S to the Chief Secretary, Assam for kind appraisal of the Chief Secretary, Assam,
Dispur,Ghy-6.

33. Dr. N. N Sarmha, Director of Rescarch(Agri), AAU, Jorhat-13.

34. Dr. N. C. Borah, Additional Director, Planning& Devlopment(PC), Dispur Ghy-6.

35. Shri B. D. Baruah, SRO, Planning & Development, Dispur, Ghy-6.

36. Shri T.K. Baruah, Chief Engineer, (Agn), Khanapara, Ghy-22

37. Dr. M. Islam Barbaruah, Consultant, RKVY(Assam& Arunachal Pradesh), Ministry of
Agri., Govt. of India.

\ ' By order etc, '
e

Secretary to the Government am
Agriculture Department, Dispur, Ghy-6.



N
I

J ANNEXURE-II
e/ Projects for SLSC approval under RKVY 2011-12,
- AAU ‘ - ‘
SL. Sub Components Est. Cost { Remarks
NO. ‘ (Rs. In Lakh) |
| | i ,
M | Provisioning of Livelihood security in sand and 50.00 |To recast |
! silt deposited areas of Assam | .
2 ;Empowerment of farm women to generate ' 25.00 |Not approved |
| | sustainable farm income through Goat village |
|concept. ‘ B _7_J
3 Production of True Potato Seeds under Net | 25.00 |To recast |
| House. | i
|4 Cropping intensity and productivity increase ' 200.00. | To recast ]
|through technology injection for widening the |
' ‘ scope of seed production | | !
5 | Enhancing research competiveness in Regional l 200.00 |To recast
B Regional stations of AAU(4) | 1 |
6 | Strengthening Capacity Building Programmes in | 150.00 |To recast |
' |KVKs
\ 9 | Livelihood improvement through sustainable ' 50.00 |Not approved
Duck farming o ~
8 Validation of pure Beetal goat for 50.00 Not approved
sustainableincome generaation and livelihood
. improvement _ ]
‘9 | Sustainable bio-resource utilization through ! 50.00 |To recast I
; \multi nutrient feed blocks | .
10 Production of high quality semen for increasing ) 150.00 |Not approved ‘
milk production in Assam i
11 | Development of sustainabie Animal Husbandry, 50.00 |To recast
pisiculture ans agro- borticulture at LRS, ‘ ,
- | Mandira .
12 y Strengthening Veterinary clinics at C V Sc 100.00 | Approved i
13 | Technology showcasing of Fisheries | 50.00 |40.00 lakhs | <
_ approved
14 Advanced breeding of carps for fish seed , 100.00 |Approved by |
| production through enhancernent of |C. S. Assam as
‘enviromental temperature by using UV stablised |authorised by |
: LDPE film SLSC .
L5. Administrative Expenses B 10.40 -
Grand Total Total cost of projects should

L

remain within Rs.10.50 crores.




_, % 4T -
it 4}'
DAIRY - W
SL. | Sub-Component Unit Unit Qty Total Pattern | Govt. |
Cost cost of | Share
Assist,
1. | MILK PROCUREMENT SUPPORT INPUTS :
1.1 | Up-gradation of Milk Nos | 325760 5 | 16288| 100%| 16238
Processing Plant al
| 1.2 | Bulk Milk Cooler Nos | 22.6666 | 5 113.33 75% | 85.00
: — —
Chaff Cutter machine for
1.3 | Farmers (Dueltype) | Nos | 0.1300| 500 65.00 | 100%| 65.00
Demonstration unit to DCSs B
. Power Driven Cream |
1.4 | separator Demonstration unit Nos 0.3500 50 17.50 100% 17.50
to DCSs L ]
Sub Total of 1 } | 5¢0 358.71 330.38
__t2. | MILK MARKETING : As RWVLDP?‘JLLOQ-" 1c2
2.; | Consumers Awareness Doist | 20000] 27 54.00 |  100%| 54.00
- programmc [ ]
Milk Sale booth with | o
22| pefvigeration facility { Nos | 2.0000| 15 30.00 | 100% | 30.00
‘73 Miik Parlour Nos | 35.0000 | 3 105.00 |  100% | 105.00
Distribution of bicycie with
1 Milk Can as marketing : 0
23| ¢qupments to DCS dairy Unit | 0.1050| 855 89.78 |  100% | 89.78
farmers il
I . R
| 2.4 | Lactometer with Cylinder & 1 15 501 980 | 3000 | 2400 100%| 2400
thermometer {Demo) |
S T T N I BT
(% |subTotatof 2 Cepeils Buildid . 3900 | 302.78 302.78
= : A ASTEYVY ~DDEV] zont #15
| 3,4 |  Training for milk | Far )l S 2000 F 1 50007~ 00% | 20.00
| producers | mers
% ( Training for milk traders Trad |4 6100 | 1000 10.00 0  100% | 10.00
4 TS |
A. Training Materiat Set 0.0025 1 3000 7.50 100% 7.50
3.3 | T 16000 | T nrer |
| 77 | B. Brochures/ leaflets Nos | 0.0001 10.00]  100%| 10.00
| 0
j4 Exposure Visit for Officers | Nos 0.31001 40 12.40 100% 12.40
| Sub Total of 3 | [otcko [ 59.90] 59.90
Total | 693.06
/4. | Administrative Charges—: ’ AL Ry =D pEv—/26/1/1 €
4.1 | Administrative cost | 6931 | 6931 6.931 |
Sub Total of 4 | | | 693 6.931
. | el
| Grand Total (1+2+3+4) L L N 728.319 699.99
g

\\D > A




= 8-
o
.&V
/" AH &VETERINARY
w5
( Unit Total | Govt. share
i Sl. | Name of Units Cost. cost Pattern of Pro .d rd
No. | Projects/Activitigs (Rs.in | (Rs.in funding RKP\});emllu; lezr
- : Lakhs) | Lakhs) ]
T - T
X iz‘;bfhmé“t of RILEM Lno. | 190000 1900.00 | 100% 700.00
Completion of new - ' 100%
Veterinary Hospital 12 units 50.88 | 610.56 610.56
L complexes
?._ Qut sourcing of ALl 500 164 820.00 | 100% 530.00
o T Services centres = ’ ’
' 1" Additional support to 100% |
A" | Livestock Farm, Khanapara | | 7 2000 | 20.00 | 20.00
' < {Prophylactic Medicines for | 75,000 100% - r
| 5 [Py adie ¥ . 0.00073 | 54.75 L | 54.75
T ‘ —
Fodder Cultivation 30000 0024 72000, % | 360.00
h unrts B
e ; 1
| Bﬁ‘l’;;pmem of Pig 40 units 300 12000| 0% 60.00 |
=ik |
il 5,00,000 { Rs.1.50 | 100% j
J {f A.l. Sheath | plece er piece | 7.50 7.50 |
5,00,000 | Rs.1.50 100%
!,9 !Al Straw (Mini) Dicoe pes piecs | 7.50 7.50?
’ '5,00,000 { Rs.3.00 | 100% N
\}0/ A 1. Hand Gloves piece per piece l 15.00 15.00
’FProcuremcnt of Liquid 4,00,000 | Rs.12.00 100%
f‘ﬂ/‘ | Nitrogen (LN2) lits. per lit I_ 48.00 48.00
~ }Fumiture & other logistics B 100%
| / for new 17 nos. 1501 2550 25.50
hospitals/dispensaries
[ 13 | Administrative cost L/s_j 20.00 | 100% 20.00
Total 420.00 (L) 2458.81 (L)



wt

et
ANNEXURE “IT"
Revised proposal as per SLSC approval/ suggestion under RKVY 2011-12
AGRICULTURE
1. Agril. Engineeriné . (Rs in Lakhs)
. |__A. Machinery distribution '
| Sl Sub-component Unit Unit Qty | Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
cost cost | assistance |
b
a) Distribution of Power Nos 1.6 4000 | 6400 50 3200.00
Tiller
~ | b) Power Paddy Thresher Nos 1.0 200 200 50 100.00
W, ¢) Rotary tiller with all Nos 0.9 5000 4500 50 2250.00
accessories below 6 HP
for women farmers *
Total ’ 5550.00
L//B' Establishment of community grain drier
Sl Sub-component Unit Unit Giv Total | Pattern of | Govt, share
cost cost | assistance
Procurement, ~ | Nos 15 100 1500 100 15G0.60
Transportation, installation
of Batch /continuous type
drier of 4T capacity etc.
including drying shed,
electrical connection etc.
with cost of land for
establishment of the drying
centre
Total 1500.00
C. Demonstration & Distribution of New machineries
SL Sub-component Unit Unit Qty Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
cost cost assistance :
Paddy transplanter { to be | Nos 2 10 20 100 20.00
placed Under KVK - '
AAU)
Total ’ . 20.00
D. Irrigation
Sl. Sub-component Unit Unit Qiy Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
: cost cost | assistance
i | Ecologic Step Action Nos 4000 60
Pump (ESAP), for Eco
friendly small scale Micro
Irrigation
2 Petrol run Honda Brand Nos. 1000 60
3.5 HP centrifugal
Total




~dp —
i
Bazdcd \ nfrastructure Development
s, | Sub-component Uit Unit Qty | Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
: cost cost | assistance
a) Dey. of Lakhapur Seed
Farm No 223.95 11223.95 100 223.95
b) Strengthening of ,
existing thréshing floor by i
roof & RCC post etc. No 5 88 440 100 440.00
c) Creation of irrigation
facility in Jhargaon Seed
Farm through MDTW with
cannel system No 8 1 8 100 8.00
d) Infrastructure
. development of Tulsibari
Seed Farm No
i) Boundary wall &
Installation of STW No 50 1 50 100 50.00
i) New Training Hall No 21.9 1] 219 100 21.90
e) Construction of training | No 38 1 38 100 38.00
Hall/ meeting hall in the
Directorate including
furniture etc.
f) Training Hall at
Pathorighat No 35 I 35 100 35.00
Total 816.85
F) Development North East Mega Food Park, Mandia
SL Sub-component Unit Unit Qty Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
cost cost | assistance
) Construction of fencing No 10.80 I 10.80 100 0.00
2 | Creation of irrigation
facility :
Nos 30.76 1] 30.76 100 0.00
3 | Cost of cultivation of 330.20 | 75 .00
different crops
_Total 0.00
\/L"G) Development of Large size mechanized farm, kheroni
Sl. [ Sub-component Unit Unit Qty Total | Pattern of | Govt, share
cost cost assistance
i) [ Construction of boundary Nos 10 1 10 100 10.00
wall
i) | Construction of irrigation
system by installing DTW | Nos 10 4 40 100 40.00
Purchase of P.Tiller with |
| Qi) | accessories Nos i 1.6 2 3.2 100 3.20
[ TRenovation of Go down
tIv) | Nos 10 ] 10 100 10.00
| Total

63.20




LA M
, % SEED PRODUCTION
' Sub-component Unit [Unit J Qty | Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
cost : cost assistance
!
p Foundation seed production in departmental firm/ASC & RARS firms
A | Padd - |Ha 03] . 400[ 120 100 | 120.00
|B__| Mustard | Ha 02 200 40 100 | 40.00 |
C | B/Gram Ha 0.2 200 40| 100 | 40,00
2 Certified seed production at Farmers field by providing foundation seeds free of cost
A | Paddy seeds | MT 0302 700] 2114 100 211.40 |
B | Mustard "MT 0.632 50| 316 100 | 31.60 |
C. | B.Gram/G.Gram MT 0.866 60| 51.96 100 | 51.96 |
3 | Distribution of Certified Seeds to farmers or 50% subsidy through ASC Ltd. N
| [ Paddy seeds [MT T 0302] 5000 1510] 50 755.00
tal 1249.96
_}.‘j SCIENTIFIC CULTIVATION OF OIL SEEDS .
| SL.] Sub-component Unit Unit Qty { Total | Paftern of | Govt. share
cost cost | assistance
S1 | Conducting Mustard Hac 0.043 | 40000 1736 100 1736.00
Demonstration in farmers'
field by providing
following inputs for lhac
plot
B A)Seed =10kg
B)Urea= 87 Kg
C)SSP =220 Kg
| | D)MOP=25Kg |
E) Borax = 10 Kg
| F) Zn Sod= 10Kg o
| Total 1736.0 |
4. AGRIL. MARKETING
[ sl Sub-component Unit Unit Qty Total | Pattern of | Govt. share |
cost cost | assistance
i | Distribution of 4/3/ No. of 3.75 700 | 2625 50 1312.50
wheelers at 50 % subsidy 3,4
to the farmers./ farmers' wheelers
group (APMG)
Total 1312.50
\/: Soil Health Management
SI. ( Sub-component j Unit Unit | Qty [ Total ' Pattern of | Govt. share
L cost | cost | assistance
|_Distribution of micronutrient to the farmers
1 rRap_a & Mustard : Ha 0.007 | 54000 378 100 378.00
Micronutrient Borax @
I 10.0 kg/ ha
2 | Rice: ZnSo4 - Do. 0.005 | 124400 622 100 622.00
Micronutrient 5kg/0.5 ha
/beneficiary - J |
| Total 1 ] | 1000.00 |




— m - 2Ll
-
txffﬂ
L Green Manuring
St Sub-component Unit Unit Qty Total | Pattern of | Govt. share
cost cost | assistance
A | Distribution of ha 0.045 | 20000 500 100% 900.00
seeds of Dhaincha
etc. 10 grow as
Green manuring
crop for
improvement of
| soil.@ 90 kg/Hac
Total Say 900.60
.\//5. Jute Development
. SIL ( Sub-component Unit Unit Qty Total | Pattern of | Govt. share |
: cost cost | assistance
1 | Jute retting tank (Size Nos 3.28 5000 1640 | 60% or 500.00
:Length 10 MT, width 10 retting Rs. 1.0
MT, Depth 2 MT) tank Lakh
which
| everis less
Tétal 500.00
V/S. Strengthening of Extension Training Center at Noltoli
Sl Sub-component Unit Unit | Qty | Total | Patternof | Govt. share
cost cost | assistance
1 | Renovation of existing & 100 80.00
office & Auditorium etc
building of Hostel,
office ,Auditortum etc
2 | Construction of wall 100 60.00
3 | Other paraphemalia’s like 100 63.00
farm machinery, office -
equipments, training aids,
hostel furmniture, office
fumniture, Gen set  for
hostel
& office & Auditorium etc
Total 203.00
9. Supplementary Items:
9.1. State Extension Work plan of Assam 2011-12 under revised ATMA Scheme 1734.94
9.2. Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India 2010-11
9.3. Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern india 2011-12 3332.00
9.4, Utilization of funds received as reward 200.00
9.5. National Vegetable initiative for urban clusters 2011-12 1200.00
10. Administrative cost
Total | 213.19 |
G.Total of Agriculture B 21531.64




@2 5T
Fishery
T : : . ]
,T Physical Financial ]
i St Sub Component . Project Share Beneficiary Share
L Unit | Target CW | Inputs | Total CW | Inputs Total
1 o 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 | Fish Production |
| ® | Constructionof | 500 | 400,00 | 180,00 | 580.00 | 400.00 | 2000 |  420.00
new Pond
b) | Low-lying area
. . . . . 4.
~{ conv {10 C.T. Ha 178 | 267.00 1] 160.20 | 42720 | 267.00! 17.80 284.80
w| * | ©) | Fresh Water Ha | 25 | 7.50| 2025| 3675| 7.50| 325 1075
Prawn Farming
Sub Total 1043.95 )
2 | Capacity Building N o
a) | Training of
Beneficiaries (3 | No 700 - -, 2.45 - - 0.00
days) '
b) | Training of
Officers No _ 50 - - 2.50 - - 0.00 -
o -
| Exposurevisitof | g | 6o | . : 785| - . 0.00
icers _ e ‘
Sub Total - - 280 - - | 000 |
3 | Administrative Cost (Office Expenses)
® | Head Quarter Ls | - ' ) 433 - ' 0.00
evel
| b) | District level LS - - - 700 - - 0.00
Sub Total - - ] 1133 - -
Total : i : ~ [ 1963.08 i

As the total allocation approved is Rs. 12.00 Crores the sub component wise break approved

is as below
'SI. | Sub component Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
, 1 | Fish Production 1176.004
2 [Capacity Building T 11.996
3| Administrative cost 12.000
Total 1200.00

Hence the program is to be implemented as per above approved pattern by increasing/
decreasing the physicals target only



¥ Ry - ‘ _ |
. ~ . -
e N |
& X BQ?//
v HORTICULTURE ! .l/
Rs. In Lakh
SL , - ] Sub- tomponent " Cost Proposed Cost Approved Now
No. . Earlier ;e
y /WL PV FA'\U‘::) 00 &7 300.00
,| Demonstration of Micro nutrient 1. 300. o .
\/; 9" ASIRKVY/ ¥ [ 2011/4¢]
N Use of need based Pesticide to control 40.00 40.00
% Ganoderma disease of Coconut & Arecanut & zm\'w’
o /'i other Horticultural plantation crops. A< /RWY-HO RT/.ZDI il
|
3 | Small Power Tiller 5.5 HP T4-540.00 pwogt 540.00
v \5e® BSIRKvy/Apge [2001] WX
Setting up of Small Fruits & Vegetables - NG - 240.00 ) 234.00
\/W Processing unit at 75% subsidy grant \&0

“Machineries

pd
J(/rCommunity Canning & Training Centre
pd

to be supplied

for existing

oo 6500

65.00

As/Rk’YY“HOE‘T/zol 11??

ASJRKVY~HORT [201f

,__
o~
N

fis 8

ZI

Establishment of Training Hall with fumiture 5.00 11.00
.x‘i \/ { & fixture, electricity etc. at Model Fam | \Qv"‘x .
) ASJRKWY-HORT /201 i
—_—

‘ Publicity Campaign, leaflet, Exhibition / 15.00 15.00

Workshop / Seminar/ Exposure visit, Training

on fruit preservation (LS) for HQ
!
| brSub-Total 1205.00 1205.00
' 8 | Contingency like Computer, internet 12.05 "12.05 |
' connection facility, Computer table, Furniture, '
| Steel  Almirah, rack documentation,

monitoring & supervision, vehicle, payments of

Advertisement Bill & other unforseen

expenditure etc. for HQ

' Total 1217.05 1217.05
S

a——




ad

~2\ -

MEETING OF SLSC RKVY,

heid on 25.08.2011 in the Chief Secretary’s Conference Room, Block “C”, Dispur

MEMBERS PRESENT
Sk Name 6f | [ Designation Departmentlj Contact No Signaturé
Participants Organisation
1
(N-K-rbﬁ\ga C%/Assam /VU\//V
J
2 F M 9\»3% \J("_) Al q\(%ff
w. HOARWMN | ALy
3 f? FPRALHANTY DiRETTOL DA ¥ Gy 2328804
bl M AE NAUD © F fMof| Mo A SRR
| i tie T Ll , !
|
4 l,bR = = \h 3 JVTQ'YM,S; Cl) 239 (7 1_)J£_,/—»
AvLKpA [(AN ro N ek )i Yok -
- — Nt dely s
5 R ‘Slc_.hﬂ Cokul My A qlfz(;'—-??;
#‘55,}1 lgomeciL -—'HﬂkAJ ?’C\(:\*SS‘ P) , ac l 5% k Mﬂ AR
6 DR. puumARTA DAY DiRECI0R ] NRC.ow Pig
O al, Rama | Q435401352
’ Gaavd by AATL
7 DR NN SARHAH D Eﬂ.LTrYL A A gyt s 18
F kesan Jedal— -
1 A y
5 S [Lecen, 253%729
. e 53952
o P an’;? Qu-._h:( el ?m et
9 L e A —
' 5 OV\J !
/&J pyvEs £ 7, 7 SO en 7185 19/ 1
l yi i - | §H7 ) "
1 10 ¢ ? ]
Xf N C- W X~ (fe) - 425353 324
h_ 2%
B ; 2 ; D551
5.).Bravay | =F r :
AAVIY |y o éﬂ’%f G055 >
12 .
D K. Govvaxab | v, ﬁ}gndﬁu L—jn'utuzw 4500
GIAN
= I 2) Ly Qe ® Oeae ol - N & [Furye -
B 26418
L [ - ]




;;‘ L : N Signature
e ‘patact iNO
& Desi i De artmenﬂ Con
= Designation | | p
il |
#‘ . 'L,Lf;-\u_ Cﬂ-R & C
Gox gt H-(hpn) ﬁnf\cf!u@pq.
LLima O,
H o L
B & P | == 5 \ af,\“_ 4 4y 38 13204
A = '\ranmu, Weadboa | 23352 /

7 jwfu Kalifr Acgriot £ eo//dge“@ il 9gas306916 @@%/

1
e (Aﬁ@ AR, GuM -24 - DgLJ
18 = | o Rhokls |Coiev oA |cRRT. | gy 35°un] ]
w| o Cooyn & | HY %/%QP
|
19 ~ | J—v A 751~
< Vu’rmtj R %%ﬁ Reay 43511074 ﬁ%
LY .u_‘{_- - v ﬁ
T — e . P
ety R, || e
I PP o PR P
22 % '
: Kk el v ;@ﬁ)hvﬂdwi cﬁﬂ- 1
. P Kakek L b e OW‘IL _ U7 %
)
23

T A e
2 7 _ MY _ ggiyze
A Aalcun Wh UL [y ML i (bﬂﬂ
‘ , T
25 Q . QO\L\{L@‘UL* b wav;ul)ml J)frr . SV N SRN 5

é'bgg(\ ;AQ
e Jace D"”/D‘“" Bk
7T 2 Deken g?bmm Do 00350 D7 a0
SUF QA
] Bl U S | s gt
29

5 b Moo | L0 ABT ‘ AHQ,UP_K) ST YA /&A/\u

K vel, | 71152

L B N S —




